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.1 1% sheep blood agar (TBS)
Pancreatic digest of casein
Papaic digest of soybean meal
Sodium chloride
Agar
D.w
pH 76
121° 15 waterbath 55°
1%

2. KF streptococcus agar (Oxoid, England)
Proteose peptone
Yeast extract
Sodium chloride
Sodium glycerophosphate
Maltose
Lactose
Sodium azide
Bromcresol purple
Agar
D.W
1.4+ 2
121° 15 waterbath
2,3,5 triphenyl tetrazodium chloride(TTC)

3 Brain heart infusion broth (Oxoid, England)
Calt brain infusion solid
Beef heart infusion solid

55’

15.0
50
50
15.0
1000

10.0
10.0
50
100
200
10
04
0.015
200
1000

1% Solution

125
50

69



A Brain heart infusion agar (Oxoid, England)

Proteose peptone
Glucose

Sodium chloride
Disodium phosphate
D.w

Calt brain infusion solid
Beef heart infusion solid
Proteose peptone
Glucose

Sodium chloride
Disodium phosphate
Agar

D.W

pH pH 74 £ 0.2
petridish

5 Muller Hinton Agar (BBL.U.S.A)

15

Beef extract
Acid Hydrolysate of casein
Starch
Agar
D.W
pH 7.310.1

petridish

90

90

10.0
2.0
50
2.5
1000

13X10
15

125
50
10.0
2.0
50
2.9
100
1000

121°
19

2.0
175
15
170
1000

121°
20

10



.6 Cary and Blair Transport media (BBL,

Sodium Thioglycollate.
Disodium Phosphate.
Sodium Chloride
Agar

D.w

pH pH 8.0 0.5
121° 15

.7 Bile esculin ager (Difco. .S.A)

Beef Extract
Peptone
Esculin
Oxgall

Feric Citrate
Agar.

D.W

oHl 66+ 02

8 CTA medium (BBL. U.s.A)

L-eystine

Pancreatic.Digest oF Casein
Agar

Sodium Chloride

Sodium  sulfite

Phenal

D.W

A

15
11
5.0
50

1000

13X10

30
5.0
10
40.0
0.5
150
1000

13X10

121° 15 slant

0.5
20.0
2.5
50
0.5
0.017
1000

1



[

pH 71.3+-02 flask 250 . Flask 100
6 flask 1% (L 100 )  arabinose,
mannitol, sucross 1raffinose 1sorbitol .arginine

.9 Motility test medium

Beef extract 3.0

Pancreatic digest of gelatin 100

Sodium chloride 50

Agar 4,0

D.w 1000

pH 7.6+ 0.2 121°
15 waterbath b5 0.05 1%
triphenyltetrasodium chloride 13X10 . 3
.10 Sodium chloride (6.5%)

Heart infusion broth 45

NaCl 195

Dextrose 0.3

D.W 300

pH 76 indicator 0.3

(1.6%) 121° 15
waterbath b5’ horse serum 5

slant

11 Pyruvate utilization

Tryptone 10
Yeast extract 5
KHP04 5
NaCl 5



Sodium pyruvate
Bromthymol bule
D.w

H 714l
21 15

Low melting point agarose (Gibco.BBL,Spain)
High melting agarose(Gibco.BRL,Spain)

Tris base (Bio-rad, . .A)

EDTA (Amresco,U.S.A)

Boric acid (Promaga, .S.A)

Sodium chloride (Merck,Germany)

Sodium lauroyl sarcosine (Amresco, U.S.A)
Sodium deoxycholate (Amresco.U.S.A)

Tris hydrochoride (Amresco.U.S.A)

Brij 58(Polyoxyethylene 20 cetyl ether)(Sigma,U.S.A)

Protenase K (Amresco.U.S.A)

10
0.104
1000

13X10
slant

2,3,5 Triphenyltetrasolium chloride(TTC)(Fluka, Swithzerland)

Vancomycin (powder) (Sigma,U.S.A)

E-test strips ~ Vancomycin  Teicoplanin (AB Biodisk,Sweden)

Bromthymol blue (Fluka,Swithzerland)
Bromcresol purple (Fluka, Swithzerland)
Arabinose (Difco,U.S.A)
D-sorbitol(Fluka, Swithzerland)

Arginine (Sigma, England)

D-mannitol (Difco, U.S.A)

Raffinose (Difco, U.S.A)

sucross (Difco, U.S.A)

3



15 1snap -top tube

15 ml round bottom 1screw cap (Pyrex.U.S.A)
Insert mold (Biorad, . .A)

Glass tray (20 by 30 cm)

Metal tray (16 by 25 cm)

Incubator 37 0c

Shaking incubator

Shaking waterbath

Mixer vortex

Digital slidle vernier caliper

Refrigenator centrifuge (4 °C) (Sigma  .SA)
Refrigenator (20° ¢ listed 1Household Freezer 1.S.A)
Automatic pipette 1p20/p200/p2000

Medical Electronic 1France

pH meter (Beckman, U.S.A)

Millipore filter

Pulsed - Field Gel Box (Bio-rad ,U.S.A)

Pump, Gel Molds (Bio-rad, U.S.A)

Cooling waterbath (Bio-rad, U.S.A)

Power supply, pulsed wave swither (Bio-rad,U.S.A)
Gel Doc 1000 (Bio-rad, U.S.A)

Molecular marker
Lysozyme (Ameresco, U.S.A)
Lamda ladder marker (Bio-rad 1).5.A)
Rnase A (Ameresco, U.S.A)

Sma | (Gibco. BBI, Spain)

14



Crystal violet solution
lodine solution

95% ethanol

Safranin solution

Crystal violet smear 1
solution smear
ethanol safranin

Catalase test
AV

no gas production

Genus Enterococcus

6

fix
lodine
1 decolorized 9%
30

100X objective len

Enterococcus
bubles information

1. bile esculin, 6.5% NaCl needle

pure culture  blood agar
(butt) streak

inoculate wire  (stab)
slope 310 24



inoculate

2. PYR broth  needle
PYR broth 37°

bile esculm

6.5 % NaCl

PYR

blood agar
reagent

16

PYR



L Lysis buffer
6 mM Tris (pH 7.6)
1 M NaCl
100 mM EDTA (pH 7.6)
0.5 % Sodium lauroly sarcosine
0.2 % Deoxycholate
0.5 % Bri

200 .  pH 7.6 steriled

0.4 um membrane filter &

2. PIV buffer
1 M NaCl
10 MTris (pH 7.6)

200
40
3. Lysis solution
20 [ . Rnase A
Rnase A 50° 30
microcentrifuge 100 -20°

o1 [ . Lysozyme

12
40
20
20
8

50

04

121°

15

77



lysozyme microcentrifuge tube 200
-2
4. ES buffer
0.5 EDTA (pH 8.0) 140
10 % Sodium lauroly sarcosine 40

2000 . pH 80 steriled
0.4 um membrane filter

o ' 20X Protenase K Stock solution
0.02 1 . EShuffer final concentration 50
microcentrifuge 100 50e
waterbath 1 -20°

5. ESP solution
e 50 / Protenase K ES buffer
o ES buffer

100 20 X 40 . EShbuffer

6. 1X TE buffer
10 MTis (pH 7.6) 1
0.1mM EDTA (pH 7.6) 0.2

L 2000 . pH pH 7.6 121°

8



7.10XTBE buffer
445 MTris 54
445 M Boric acid 275
1 MEDTA 20
' 1000 . 121° 15

8. Ethidium bromide solution

05
ethidium bromide i
Working solution : 100 ethidium bromide stock solution

200

&



[op)]

vancomycin
Stock Solution = 200 ug/ml
Potency = 1.059

() = 1200
potency
1200 x50
1.059
0.056657

0.056657
10 . 5
working solution 1.9

1 . working solution petridish

19 . petridish

50

90

80
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